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 Question 1: Ref: 2010 IRM Deferral Variance Account 1588 –Power 
  
a) Has Norfolk reviewed the Regulatory Audit & Accounting Bulletin 200901 dated October 

15, 2009, and ensured that it has accounted for its account 1588 and sub‐account Global 
Adjustment in accordance with this Bulletin? 

 
Response: 
NPDI has reviewed Bulletin 200901.  Original accounting practices for account 1588 and sub‐
account Global Adjustment were not consistent with this Bulletin.  However these accounts 
have now been rebuilt from January 2005 to December 2008, in accordance with the Bulletin.  
The rebuilt account information can be found in the revised Deferral Variance Account 
Workform V4, submitted with this response.   
 
b) Has Norfolk made adjustments subsequent to filing the 2010 IRM3 application and need 

to re‐file an updated 2010 IRM Deferral Variance Account workform?  
 
Response: 
NPDI has made adjustments subsequent to filing the 2010 IRM3 application.  As stated in the 
management discussion of the 2010 IRM3 application, NPDI was in the process of 
reconstructing its deferral and variance accounts and the amounts submitted at that time were 
not final.  This process has been completed and a new Deferral Variance Account Workform has 
been submitted at the same time as this response, to reflect these changes.   
 
Question 2: Ref: 2010 IRM Deferral Variance Account 1588 – Global Adjustment  
 
a) Board staff is proposing that a separate disposition rate rider be applied prospectively to 

Non‐RPP customers for 1588 – Global Adjustment. Does Norfolk agree that this proposal 
would be fair to all customers? Why or why not?  

 
Response: 
 
NPDI agrees the method proposed by Board Staff would be fair to all customers.  Specifically it 
would ensure the disposition of the Global Adjustment account to the appropriate customers.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

     



Norfolk Power Distribution Inc  
2010 IRM3 Electricity Distribution Rates  

EB‐2009‐0238 
Board Staff Interrogatories 

Page 2 of 12  
 
b) If the Board were to order Norfolk to provide such a rate rider, would Norfolk’s billing 

system be capable of billing non‐RPP the separate rate rider? What complications, if any, 
would Norfolk see with this rate rider?  

 

Response: 

With minor customization to the billing system, NPDI should be capable of billing a separate 
non‐RPP rate rider.    

 
c) If Norfolk were to be unable to bill in this fashion what would Norfolk consider proposing 

in the alternative?  
 
Response: 

Please see part b.   

Question 3:  Ref: 2010 IRM Deferral Variance Billing Determinants  
 
 
a) Please identify if these values are from the Norfolk 2008 Cost of Service Application or 

2008 RRR reported values.  
 
Response: 
 
The billing determinants identified on Sheet B1.3 of the Deferral Variance Account Workform 
were from the NPDI 2008 Cost of Service Application.  After discussion with Board Staff, NPDI 
has replaced these with the 2008 RRR reported values.  These can be found within the revised 
Deferral Variance Account Workform that has been submitted at the same time as this 
response.   
 
 
b) If the above are from the 2008 CoS values, please explain why Norfolk has not used the 

2008 RRR reported values.  
 
Response: 
 
NPDI has now used the 2008 RRR reported values.   
 
Question 4: Ref: 2010 IRM Deferral Variance Billing Determinants  
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a) Please identify if these values estimated values or actual values and specify the applicable 

period.  
 
Response: 
 
The values for Billed kWh for Non‐RPP customers are actual values for Jan – Dec 2008.  
 
b) If the above values are estimated please explain why Norfolk is unable to determine 

actual.  
 
Response: 
 
N/A Please see response to Question 4 b.   

 
c) As discussed in one of the questions above Board staff have proposed a non‐RPP 

customer rate rider for disposition of the 1588 – Global adjustment. If accepted would 
Norfolk support using the numbers above as the most reasonable denominator to be used 
for rate determination.  

 
Response: 
 
NPDI would support using these numbers as the most reasonable denominator for the rate 
rider in question.   
 

d) If Norfolk were to establish a separate rate rider to dispose of the balance of the 1588 – 
Global adjustment sub‐account, does Norfolk believe that the rider be applied to 
customers in the MUSH sector? If not, would Norfolk have the billing capability to exclude 
customers in the MUSH sector if a separate rate rider were to apply for the disposition of 
the 1588 – Global adjustment sub‐account?  

 

Response: 

If a separate rate rider is created to dispose of 1588 – Global Adjustment sub‐account, NPDI 
believes it should be applied to all non‐RPP customers whether in the MUSH sector or not.  
NPDI’s billing system has the ability to identify all current non‐RPP customers based on pricing 
flags, but does not currently have the ability to identify specific customers within the MUSH 
sector.   
 
Question 5:  Ref: 2010 IRM Deferral Variance Total Claim  
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a) Please complete the amended Deferral Variance Account Workform V4 as found on the 
Board’s website under the 2010 Electricity Distribution Rates update December 7, 2009. 
Note that Board staff can assist in converting your most recent model (either the one filed 
with your application or a more recent version if available). Please contact your case 
manager to assist you if need be.  

 
Response: 
 
NPDI has submitted the Deferral and Variance Account Workform V4 to the OEB at the same 
time as this response. 
 

 
b) Please confirm if these are the final balances for disposition. If not the final balances 

please provide amended workform to support final balances for disposition.  
 
Response: 
 
The revised workform submitted with these responses contains the final balances for 
disposition.   
 
c) Please reconcile final balance for disposition to the 2008 year end account balance 

reported in the RRR filing. Please identify the sources and reason for variances.  
 
Response: 
 
The 2008 year end account balance reported in the RRR filing has been updated as a result of 
the deferral and variance account rebuild that NPDI has completed.  A comparison of the 2008 
RRR filing and the amounts submitted for disposition is found on Tab C1.4 ‘Reg Assets – Cont 
Sch 2008’ of the Deferral and Variance Account Workform.  No variance greater than $1 is 
identified for any account.   
 
 
d) Please confirm that Norfolk has complied with and applied correctly the Boards 

accounting policy and procedures for calculation of the final disposition balance. If 
Norfolk has used other practices in the calculation please explain where in the filing and 
why.  

 
Response: 
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NPDI confirms that it has complied with and applied correctly the Board’s accounting policy and 
procedures for calculation of the final disposition balance.   
 
e) Please confirm that Norfolk has used the simple interest calculation as required by the 

Board using the Boards prescribed interest rates. If Norfolk has used other calculations 
please explain where in the filing and why.  

 
Response: 
 
NPDI confirms it has used both the simple interest calculation as required by the Board and the 
Board’s prescribed interest rates.   
 
f) Please confirm that Norfolk has complied with the requirement to apply recoveries to 

principal first as outlined in the 2006 Regulatory Assets Transactions document issued 
September 4, 2009 (included in the Updated IRM Deferral and Variance Account Work 
Form zip file). If Norfolk has not complied with this requirement please explain why not?  

 

Response: 

NPDI confirms it has complied with the requirement to apply recoveries to principal first as 
outlined in the 2006 Regulatory Assets Transaction document issued September 4th 2009.   

 
Question 6:  Supplemental Module Sheet “B1.2 Removal of Rate Adders”  
 
On sheet “B1.2 Removal of Rate Adders” Norfolk has not entered the 2008 COS values of 
their Low Voltage rates, therefore the revenue requirement calculation on sheet” B1.4 Re‐
Based Rev Req” is overstated by the LV value of $252,864.  
 
a) Does Norfolk have any reason for not wanting to enter the 2008 CoS LV rates on sheet” 

B1.2 Removal of Rate Adders”? If so please explain.  
 
Response: 
 
NPDI has now entered the 2008 COS values of the Low Voltage rates on sheet B1.2 of the 
revised Supplemental Module, filed with this response.  Also, on B1.4 the low voltage expense 
has been removed from the revenue requirement calculation.  These changes required changes 
to inputs of the Rate Generator Model, which have also been made.  The revised Supplemental 
Module and revised Rate Generator Model have been submitted with this response.   
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Question 7:  Ref: Supplemental Module ‐ Z‐Factor Tax Changes  
 
Sheet “F1.1 Z‐Factor Tax Changes” of the supplemental module shows Grossed‐Up Tax 
Amount as $889,187 while the sheet “B1.4 Re‐Based Rev Req” shows Grossed‐Up Income 
Taxes as $909,446.  
 
a) Please review and advise of the correct amount.  
 
Response: 
 
NPDI has reviewed the supplemental module and believes the values to be correct for the 
applicable years.   
 
2008:  $909,446 
2009:  $889,187 
 
Question 8:  Harmonized Sales Tax  
 
It is possible that the PST and GST may be harmonized effective July 1, 2010. Unlike the GST, 
the PST is included as an OM&A expense and is also included in capital expenditures. If the 
GST and PST are harmonized, corporations would see a reduction in OM&A expenses and 
capital expenditures.  
 
In the event that PST and GST are harmonized effective July 1, 2010:  
  
a) Would Norfolk agree to capture in a variance account the reductions in OM&A and capital 

expenditures?  
 
Response: 
 
NPDI will agree to treat the Harmonized Sales Tax in any manner directed to by the Board.   
 
However NPDI would also like to submit the following for consideration:  
 

• Transition from the current GST and PST system to the HST will require changes in 
process and procedures, resulting in expenses.  If the reduction in OM&A and Capital 
expenditures are to be captured in a variance account, the transition expenses to 
implement HST should also be captured in a deferral account.   

• Calculation and tracking of cost reductions related to the change in sales tax for all 
OM&A and capital expenditures will be tedious, time consuming and require NPDI to 
incur additional expenses to do so.  If the reduction in OM&A and Capital expenditures 
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are to be captured in a variance account, the ongoing expense to calculate and track 
these variances should also be captured in a deferral account.   

• Not only should the LDC’s expense be considered in this process, but all expenses of an 
additional variance account should be considered against any benefit consumers may 
receive from such an account.  This should include Board’s staff expense to review and 
monitor as well as additional application, intervenor and disposition expenses.    

• NPDI has experienced upward cost pressures of ongoing expenses in many areas of its 
business and has the responsibility to manage these.  To create a variance account to 
capture a reduction in expenses appears to be a lop‐sided approach.  Like many LDCs, 
NPDI is not in danger of over‐earning. 

• In any case, the benefit of tracking savings for capital expenditures, for those LDCs not 
currently undergoing a Cost of Service application, appears to be questionable.  Any 
reduction in capital expenditures will be reflected in lower fixed assets and 
corresponding rate base at the following Cost of Service Application.   

 
Based on the above NPDI respectfully submits that any savings from a move to harmonize sales 
taxes should not be captured in a variance account.   
 
 
b) Are there other alternatives that the Board might consider to reflect the reductions in 

OM&A and capital expenditures if this bill is enacted?  
 
Response: 
 
NPDI submits that any reduction in OM&A and capital expenditures from this approach be 
addressed in each LDC’s next Cost of Service application.   
 
Z‐Factor, Request for Recovery of Storm Costs Ref: (Manager’s Summary, Exhibit 2) 
 
Question 9:  Please provide information supporting the choices made with respect to the 
procurement of external contractors for all costs included in Appendix A.  
 
Response: 

Norfolk Power Distribution Inc (NPDI) assessed the impact of the ice storm on its distribution 
plant, the number of customers affected by the outage, the winter conditions during the 
outage, and the ability of our (NPDI) crews to make the needed repairs within a reasonable 
time period.  Based on this analysis it was deemed necessary to enlist external contractors to 
help NPDI crews repair damaged distribution plant and restore power to affected areas. 
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Question 10:  Please provide the method used to determine the level of incremental labour 
costs including the method for tracking overtime hours and labour rates.  
 
Response: 

NPDI tracks internal labour hours using timesheets and a weekly payroll entry system. Time 
spent on specific jobs or projects is allocated directly to a work order assigned to that task or 
project, and then costs based on individual wage rates are charged to the work orders. For the 
labour hours associated with storm damage repairs for the 2007 ice storm, a special work order 
was set up to capture all costs associated with the storm.  Once all costs had been collected, 
NPDI transferred the incremental costs to Account 1572.  NPDI only claimed overtime 
specifically associated with storm damage repairs.  In order to comply with the incremental cost 
criteria for Z‐Factor applications, regular labour hours were deemed non‐incremental and not 
included.  Please refer to Appendix A, Item (1) for detailed information relating to the total 
overtime hours and dollars requested for recovery under the Z‐Factor for the 2007 Ice Storm. 

 
Question 11:  Please provide copies of all invoices for the costs included in Appendix A, 
including a detailed breakdown of the costs for each contractor.  
 
Response: 
 
A copy of all invoices of all invoices for the costs included in Appendix A, including a detailed 
breakdown by contractor, is attached at the end of these responses.   
 
Question 12:  Please provide copies of all invoices for the costs included in Appendix A, 
including a detailed breakdown of the costs for special accommodations and meal 
allowances.  
 
Response: 
 
A copy of all invoices for the costs included in Appendix A, including a detailed breakdown of 
the costs for special accommodations and meal allowances is attached at the end of these 
responses.   
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Question 13:  Does Norfolk have a contingency plan for the provision of emergency response 
services? If so:  
  
a) Please summarize the extent to which Norfolk followed its contingency plan. If Norfolk 

deviated in any material way from the plan, please identify the deviations and the 
reasons for those deviations.  

 

Response: 

NPDI followed its Emergency Plan in all material aspects.  The outage response roles and 
responsibilities were carried out as per the Emergency Plan.  All processes and procedures 
followed during the restoration process were in support of the Emergency Plan.  There were 
no material deviations from the Plan. 

 
  
b) Please identify any arrangements/agreements that Norfolk has with other LDCs and non‐

LDCs. For each arrangement please include the parties to the arrangement(s), the purpose 
of the arrangement(s) and the types of services provided including the associated 
rates/fees and the basis for those rates/fees.  

 
Response: 

LDCs 

Norfolk Power has an arrangement with the Niagara Erie Power Alliance (NEPA) members to 
provide emergency assistance in the form of labour, equipment, and materials should service 
be interrupted by the elements or some other notable event.  Norfolk Power also has the same 
arrangement with Erie Thames Power Lines.  In all cases the participating LDCs are familiar with 
Norfolk Power’s distribution system and are in geographically close proximity to Norfolk Power. 

Labour, equipment, and material rates: 

All labour, equipment, and material rates reflect the service provider’s internal rates including 
applicable burdens and overheads, at the time the services are provided.   
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NEPA 

At the time of the storm the NEPA members included the following LDCs:  Brant County Power 
Inc., Brantford Power Inc., Canadian Niagara Power Inc., Grimsby Power Inc., Haldimand County 
Hydro Inc., Horizon Utilities Corporation, Niagara Falls Hydro Holding Co. Inc., Niagara‐on‐the‐
Lake Hydro Inc., Norfolk Power Distribution Inc., Peninsula West Utilities Limited, and Welland 
Hydro‐Electric System Corp. 

Non LDCs 

Norfolk Power does not have any agreements or arrangements with any non‐LDCs. 

 
 
Question 14:  Does Norfolk have insurance coverage for storm damages? If so, please provide 
detailed evidence on the insurance coverage.  
 
Response: 
 
Norfolk does not have insurance coverage for storm damage. 

 
 
Question 15:  Please explain why Norfolk did not apply for the recovery of storm costs 
incurred in 2007 as part of its 2009 IRM application.  
 
 
Response: 
 
NPDI applied for recovery of the storm costs in its 2008 Cost of Service application.  The 
application was denied at that time but in its findings the Board stated “The Board would 
entertain an application to dispose of the amount in this account at a later date if the Applicant 
chooses to make such an application” (EB‐2007‐0753, p33). No direction was given as to the 
timing required of the future application.   
 
NPDI regrets that a full answer cannot be given as to why the storm costs were not filed in the 
2009 application as there has been management turnover since that time.  However upon 
review of the dates involved, NDPI notes the final rate order for 2008 rates was issued August 
22 2008 and the 2009 IRM was submitted Nov 7 2008.  Given the short time frame between 
rate applications NPDI did not have sufficient time to adequately address the account in 
question by the new deadline.   
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Question 16:  Given the tardiness of filing an application for the relief of storm costs, please 
explain why rate payers should be expected to bear the costs for approximately 3 years.  
 
Response: 
 
NPDI applies carrying charges to all deferral and variance accounts as directed by the Board.  
This applies to balances whether owed to or from customers, regardless of the length of time 
NPDI has carried the amounts.   
 
Further, NPDI respectively submits questions regarding costs relating to the timeliness of the 
application should be limited to a one year period (2009 to 2010), not a three year period.    
 
 
 
Question 17:    For each of the cost claims included in Appendix A, please indicate whether 
Norforlk intends to capitalize these costs or treat them as OM&A.  
 
Response: 
 
For the cost claims included in Appendix A, Norfolk intends to expense all the costs listed as 
OM&A (including materials, internal labour charges, contractor costs and the incidental charges 
for accommodations and meals).  
 
 
Question 18:  Appendix A provides a list of items included in the costs directly related to 
storm recovery and restoration of power. The following item is part of that list:  
 
Materials  
 
For this item, please confirm that it relates to the replacement value of the damaged assets 
that are no longer used and useful following the storm, and exclude the value of stranded 
assets. 

Response: 
 
NPDI confirms the materials in Appendix A relates to the replacement value of damaged assets 
that are no longer used and useful following the storm and exclude the value of stranded 
assets.   
 
 

     



Norfolk Power Distribution Inc  
2010 IRM3 Electricity Distribution Rates  

EB‐2009‐0238 
Board Staff Interrogatories 

Page 12 of 12  

     

 
Question 19:  Why is Norfolk proposing to recover storm costs solely based on a volumetric 
rate rider?  
 
Response: 
 
NPDI is proposing to recover the storm costs with a volumetric rate rider based on its 
understanding of The Report of the Board on Electricity Distributors’ Deferral and Variance 
Account Review Initiative (EDDVAR) dated July 31st 2009 (EB‐2008‐0046).   On page 24 of the 
report it states “The Board agrees that a volumetric rate rider to dispose of the deferral and 
variance account balances is appropriate.”  
 
 
 
Question 20: Please provide a rationale for proposing to recover storm costs over a one‐year 
period.  
 
Response: 
 
NPDI is proposing to recover the storm costs over a one‐year based on its understanding of The 
Report of the Board on Electricity Distributors’ Deferral and Variance Account Review Initiative 
(EDDVAR) dated July 31st 2009 (EB‐2008‐0046).   On page 24 of the report it states “The Board 
also agrees the default disposition period used to clear the Account balances through a rate 
rider should be one year.” 
 
Given the amount of the storm costs and minimal impact on rates, NPDI has not proposed a 
disposition period greater than the default period for this account.   
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SUMMARY INVOICES FOR CONTRACTORS FOR 2007 ICE STORM

Month Paid Vendor Name Invoice #
Amount 

(Excl. GST) Description
Invoice 

Copied ?

Feb-07 Brant County Power 00000333 $3,340.00 Line Crew & Truck, Jan 16/07 Ice Storm

Feb-07 Brantford Power 104469 $1,637.87 Fuel, Equipment & Line Crew - Norfolk Power Storm Help

Feb-07 Erie Thames Services 9359 $2,719.48 Provide Line Crew Assistance as result of ice storm on Jan 15/07

Feb-07 K-Line Maintenance 86552 $74,025.70 Work completed for the week ending Jan 20 - storm damage

Feb-07 K-Line Maintenance 86598 $26,584.00 Work completed for the week ending Jan 26 - storm damage

$100,609.70

Feb-07 Davey Tree 2563 $13,587.50 Hourly work done in Townsend for W/E Jan 20 + overtime for storm

Feb-07 Davey Tree 2565 $9,500.00 Hourly work done in Townsend for W/E Jan 27

Feb-07 Davey Tree 2569 $375.00 3 hours for ice storm clearing - week ending Feb 4

Feb-07 Davey Tree 2572 $500.00 4 hours for ice storm clearing - week ending Feb 11

$23,962.50
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